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Honorary Life Member Award

MARY E. TEMPLETON

Professor of Resource Management
West Virginia University

Professor Mary E. Templeton served the Northeastern
Agricultural and Resource Economics Association and
its predecessor organization for 14 years as secretary-
treasurer, a greater period of time than any other per-
son has served in that capacity.

In a field dominated by men, Professor Templeton
has made numerous contributions to agricultural eco-
nomics. She has served as a teacher, adviser, re-
searcher, and role model to young people entering the
profession, but especially to women. Since first being

employed at West Virginia University in 1955, she
has worked tirelessly and continuously to advance the
cause of professional women. She was instrumental
in forming the Committee on Women in Agricultural
Economics at the national level.

Professor Templeton has made significant contri-
butions to both the regional and national professional
associations and therefore is highly deserving of the
Honorary Life Member Award.



Honorary Life Member Award

JOHN H. FOSTER

Professor of Resource Economics
University of Massachusetts

Dr. John H. Foster retired last June after over three
decades of active participation in and service to the
Northeastern Agricultural and Resource Economics
Association and its predecessor organizations. During
this period, Dr. Foster regulatly attended the annual
meetings of the association, presenting papers on nu-
merous occasions and often serving as a manuscript
referee for its journal. He served as a judge for student
paper contests and as a member of the Resolutions
Committee. He chaired the Local Arrangements Com-
mittee for the Annual Conference in 1985 and served
on the Executive Committee during 1977-82. Dr.
Foster was a member of the NAREA Awards Com-
mittee during 1988-90 and chaired it in 1990. In all
of these capacities, he carried out his duties with his
characteristic thoroughness and distinction.

John Foster came to the University of Massachu-
setts directly from Cornell, where he completed his
doctoral degree in 1957. He served as director of the
Center for International Studies during 1968—73 and
as chair of the Department of Resource Economics
during 1976-82. He was Fulbright Senior Lecturer
in India (1964—-65), Senior Fellow, East/West Center,
Honolulu, Hawaii (1972-73), and received a Ful-
bright Travel Grant to India (1980).

Over the years, he received nearly two dozen major
research grants and has published his work widely.
He has been an exceptional teacher and mentor over
his distinguished career. In brief, in all his aspects,
he has been a credit to his department, his discipline,
and certainly to this association.



NAREA DISTINGUISHED AND HONORARY LIFE MEMBERS

NAREA Distinguished Members

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984

1985

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1991

Daymon W. Thatch
Robert L. Christensen
Kenneth D. Mclntosh
Alan R. Bird

Irving F. Fellows
Stanley K. Seaver
Lee M. Day

None

Dale K. Colyer
George E. Frick
Bernard F. Stanton
Cleve E. Willis
Robert O. Sinclair
None

None

Mary E. Templeton
James W. Dunn

Bill V. Lessley

None

NAREA Honorary Life Members

1963
1964

1965
1966
1967
1968

1969
1970

Paul Putnam

Raymond G. Bressler, Jr.
Charles H. Merchant
Frederick V. Waugh
None

Mildred Smith

Lawrence Vaughn

A. H. Lindsay

Edmond A. Perregaux
Joseph Ackerman (Fellow)
Ellsworth W. Bell
George F. Dow

1971
1972

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978

1979

1980
1981
1982
1983

1984
1985
1986

1987
1988

1989

1990
1991

Winn Finner

Edwin T. Bardwell
Bradford Dean Crossmon
Stanley W. Warren
None

George E. Brandow
James Reginald Bowring
Stewart Johnson
None

Arthur W. Dewey
Elmar Jarvesoo
Arthur D. Jeffrey
Edward A. Lutz
James Callahan
James Clarke
George Toben
Leonard Sizer
George Rogers
Silas B. Weeks
None

Irving Fellows
Homer Metzger
Howard E. Conklin
Stanley K. Seaver
Fred Sargent
Raymond C. Smith
Raymond H. Tremblay
A. Robert Koch
Marvin W. Kottke
Robert O. Sinclair
Fred C. Webster
Lee M. Day

Deane Lee

None

Mary E. Templeton
John H. Foster



