



The World's Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the globe due to the work of AgEcon Search.

Help ensure our sustainability.

Give to AgEcon Search

AgEcon Search
<http://ageconsearch.umn.edu>
aesearch@umn.edu

Papers downloaded from AgEcon Search may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.

No endorsement of AgEcon Search or its fundraising activities by the author(s) of the following work or their employer(s) is intended or implied.

Honorary Life Member Award

MARY E. TEMPLETON

Professor of Resource Management West Virginia University

Professor Mary E. Templeton served the Northeastern Agricultural and Resource Economics Association and its predecessor organization for 14 years as secretary-treasurer, a greater period of time than any other person has served in that capacity.

In a field dominated by men, Professor Templeton has made numerous contributions to agricultural economics. She has served as a teacher, adviser, researcher, and role model to young people entering the profession, but especially to women. Since first being

employed at West Virginia University in 1955, she has worked tirelessly and continuously to advance the cause of professional women. She was instrumental in forming the Committee on Women in Agricultural Economics at the national level.

Professor Templeton has made significant contributions to both the regional and national professional associations and therefore is highly deserving of the Honorary Life Member Award.

Honorary Life Member Award

JOHN H. FOSTER

Professor of Resource Economics
University of Massachusetts

Dr. John H. Foster retired last June after over three decades of active participation in and service to the Northeastern Agricultural and Resource Economics Association and its predecessor organizations. During this period, Dr. Foster regularly attended the annual meetings of the association, presenting papers on numerous occasions and often serving as a manuscript referee for its journal. He served as a judge for student paper contests and as a member of the Resolutions Committee. He chaired the Local Arrangements Committee for the Annual Conference in 1985 and served on the Executive Committee during 1977-82. Dr. Foster was a member of the NAREA Awards Committee during 1988-90 and chaired it in 1990. In all of these capacities, he carried out his duties with his characteristic thoroughness and distinction.

John Foster came to the University of Massachusetts directly from Cornell, where he completed his doctoral degree in 1957. He served as director of the Center for International Studies during 1968-73 and as chair of the Department of Resource Economics during 1976-82. He was Fulbright Senior Lecturer in India (1964-65), Senior Fellow, East/West Center, Honolulu, Hawaii (1972-73), and received a Fulbright Travel Grant to India (1980).

Over the years, he received nearly two dozen major research grants and has published his work widely. He has been an exceptional teacher and mentor over his distinguished career. In brief, in all his aspects, he has been a credit to his department, his discipline, and certainly to this association.

NAREA DISTINGUISHED AND HONORARY LIFE MEMBERS

NAREA Distinguished Members

1977	Daymon W. Thatch
1978	Robert L. Christensen
1979	Kenneth D. McIntosh
1980	Alan R. Bird
1981	Irving F. Fellows
	Stanley K. Seaver
1982	Lee M. Day
1983	None
1984	Dale K. Colyer
	George E. Frick
1985	Bernard F. Stanton
	Cleve E. Willis
1986	Robert O. Sinclair
1987	None
1988	None
1989	Mary E. Templeton
1990	James W. Dunn
	Bill V. Lessley
1991	None

NAREA Honorary Life Members

1963	Paul Putnam
1964	Raymond G. Bressler, Jr.
	Charles H. Merchant
	Frederick V. Waugh
1965	None
1966	Mildred Smith
1967	Lawrence Vaughn
1968	A. H. Lindsay
	Edmond A. Perregaux
1969	Joseph Ackerman (Fellow)
	Ellsworth W. Bell
1970	George F. Dow

1971	Winn Finner
1972	Edwin T. Bardwell
	Bradford Dean Crossmon
	Stanley W. Warren
1973	None
1974	George E. Brandow
1975	James Reginald Bowring
1976	Stewart Johnson
1977	None
1978	Arthur W. Dewey
	Elmar Jarvesoo
	Arthur D. Jeffrey
	Edward A. Lutz
1979	James Callahan
	James Clarke
	George Toben
	Leonard Sizer
1980	George Rogers
1981	Silas B. Weeks
1982	None
1983	Irving Fellows
	Homer Metzger
1984	Howard E. Conklin
	Stanley K. Seaver
1985	Fred Sargent
1986	Raymond C. Smith
1987	Raymond H. Tremblay
1988	A. Robert Koch
	Marvin W. Kottke
	Robert O. Sinclair
	Fred C. Webster
1989	Lee M. Day
	Deane Lee
1990	None
1991	Mary E. Templeton
	John H. Foster